UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1308

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robert

- 2 Joseph Schneider.
- WHEREAS, Robert Schneider was a 1955 graduate of Newport Catholic High
- 4 School who went on to graduate from Villa Madonna College and Xavier University; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Robert Schneider was a retired teacher, coach, and administrator at
- 6 Newport Catholic High School, and his contributions to the Newport Catholic
- 7 Community are rightfully commended on this day; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Robert Schneider, beloved educator; gifted coach and mentor; and
- 9 cherished husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life on January 8, 2021,
- leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Robert Schneider was preceded in death by his parents, August and
- Helen Schneider. He is survived by his wife of 60 years, Nancy Schneider; children,
- 13 Laura Staubach, Steve Schneider, David Schneider, and Linda Trent; 11 grandchildren;
- and two great-grandchildren;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 16 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 17 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 19 passing of Robert Joseph Schneider, and posthumously thanks him for his contributions
- 20 to the fields of education and high school athletics in this Commonwealth.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 22 memory of Robert Joseph Schneider.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 24 Resolution to Nancy Schneider, 19 Woodlawn Terrace, Newport, Kentucky 41071.